irrespective of whether classified as at FVTPL or FVTOCI (non-recycling), are recognised in
profit or loss as other income.

Under IFRS 9, derivatives embedded in contracts where the host is a financial asset in the
scope of the standard are not separated from the host. Instead, the hybrid instrument as a
whole is assessed for classification.

The following table shows the original measurement categories for each class of the Group’s
financial assets under IAS 39 and reconciles the carrying amounts of those financial assets
determined in accordance with IAS 39 to those determined in accordance with IFRS 9.

72 DaZhong Public Utilities   Interim Report 2018

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(b) IFRS 9, Financial instruments, including the amendments to IFRS 9 (Continued)

(i) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (Continued)

IAS 39 carrying
amount at

31 December
2017 Reclassification Re-measurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount at
1 January

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets carried at
amortised cost

Lease receivables (note (i)) 1,349,253 – (13,242) 1,336,011
Investment-linked deposits

with fixed-income – 113,000 – 113,000

Financial assets measured at
FVTOCI (non-recyclable)

Equity securities (note (ii)) – 121,698 – 121,698

Financial assets measured
at FVTOCI (recycling)

Debt investment – 11,743 – 11,743

Financial assets carried at
FVTPL

Equity securities not held for
trading (note (ii)(iii)) – 759,803 325,620 1,085,423

Trading securities (note (iv)) 19,440 – – 19,440

Investment-linked deposits
with variable-income – 62,000 – 62,000

Investment in debt securities
(note (iii)) 1,738 – – 1,738

Financial assets classified as
available-for-sale under
IAS 39 (notes (ii),(iii))
Listed debt investments 11,743 (11,743) – –
Listed equity investments 121,698 (121,698) – –
Unlisted equity investments 759,803 (759,803) – –
Investment-linked deposits 175,000 (175,000) – –

73DaZhong Public Utilities   Interim Report 2018

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(b) IFRS 9, Financial instruments, including the amendments to IFRS 9 (Continued)

(i) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (Continued)

Notes:

(i) Due to the initial application of IFRS 9, the expected loss of lease receivable RMB13,242,000 was deducted

from the carrying amount of lease receivable as at 1 January 2018.